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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h

Modulatio

n

Chann

el

RB

Configurati

on

Frequency

Range
Result

(dBm)

Verdi

ct

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 39675 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.5

6
PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 39675 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.1
5

PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.9

4
PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.4
2

PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41565 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.6

7
PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41565 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.1
6

PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 39675 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -49.9

2
PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 39675 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.1

PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.8

9
PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.5
5

PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41565 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz

-50.2
PAS
S

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41565 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.0
1

PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 39700 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -49.7

9
PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 39700 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.3
3

PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.7

3
PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.1
8

PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41540 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -49.5

8
PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41540 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.3
6

PAS
S
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Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 39700 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -49.6

7
PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 39700 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-30.1
6

PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.6

5
PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.3
1

PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41540 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.7

3
PAS
S

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41540 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.2
9

PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 39725 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.4

2
PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 39725 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.6
8

PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.5

7
PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-30.3
5

PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41515 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -49.9

9
PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41515 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.7
8

PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 39725 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.4

6
PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 39725 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.6
8

PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -51.2

4
PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.9
2

PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41515 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -51.1

1
PAS
S

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41515 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.0
9

PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 39750 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.6

5
PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 39750 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-30.5
9

PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.3

8
PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.2
1

PAS
S
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Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41490 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.3

2
PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41490 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.4

PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 39750 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.4

1
PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 39750 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.1
1

PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -49.6

9
PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40620 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-31.7
9

PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41490 1RB#0
Range1:30~1000MHz -50.2

6
PAS
S

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41490 1RB#0
Range2:1000~27000M

Hz
-32.1
6

PAS
S
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Test Graphs
Band41-5MHz-QPSK-39675-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-39675-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40620-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-5MHz-QPSK-41565-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV -30 42.56 0.017034 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV -20 40.34 0.016146 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV -10 40.21 0.016094 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 0 37.77 0.015117 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 10 31.43 0.012580 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 20 32.74 0.013104 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 30 33.29 0.013324 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 40 34.05 0.013628 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 39675 25RB#0 NV 50 36.64 0.014665 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV -30 53.96 0.021597 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV -20 14.42 0.005771 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV -10 22.48 0.008997 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 0 30.19 0.012083 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 10 30.41 0.012171 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 20 34.99 0.014004 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 30 37.43 0.014981 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 40 38.49 0.015405 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 39675 25RB#0 NV 50 37.07 0.014837 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV -30 23.93 0.009229 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV -20 27.13 0.010463 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV -10 27.35 0.010548 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 0 26.13 0.010077 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 10 22.28 0.008592 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 20 21.58 0.008322 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 30 22.15 0.008542 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 40 24.52 0.009456 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40620 25RB#0 NV 50 24.36 0.009395 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV -30 37.11 0.014312 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV -20 43.47 0.016764 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV -10 41.30 0.015927 ±2.5 PASS



FCC ID: 2AZ97LH18 Report No.: PTC24111411401E-FC02_7

Page 64 of 68

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 0 43.56 0.016799 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 10 48.03 0.018523 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 20 46.42 0.017902 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 30 52.72 0.020332 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 40 18.17 0.007007 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40620 25RB#0 NV 50 18.40 0.007096 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV -30 5.97 0.002221 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV -20 4.84 0.001801 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV -10 -10.77 -0.004007 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.63 -0.003955 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.36 -0.005715 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 20 -18.77 -0.006984 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 30 -28.58 -0.010634 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 40 -31.86 -0.011855 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41565 25RB#0 NV 50 -38.43 -0.014300 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.34 -0.005708 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.21 -0.006404 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV -10 -13.82 -0.005142 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 0 -15.52 -0.005775 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 10 -20.10 -0.007479 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 20 -17.00 -0.006326 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 30 -16.57 -0.006166 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 40 -18.96 -0.007055 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41565 25RB#0 NV 50 -25.33 -0.009425 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV -30 33.32 0.013323 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV -20 31.89 0.012751 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV -10 31.17 0.012463 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 0 31.50 0.012595 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 10 26.88 0.010748 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 20 34.72 0.013882 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 30 33.12 0.013243 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 40 31.90 0.012755 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 39700 50RB#0 NV 50 37.25 0.014894 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV -30 51.11 0.020436 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.79 -0.003914 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV -10 6.41 0.002563 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 0 6.47 0.002587 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 10 7.48 0.002991 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 20 6.80 0.002719 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 30 5.87 0.002347 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 40 7.42 0.002967 ±2.5 PASS
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Band41 10MHz 16QAM 39700 50RB#0 NV 50 5.78 0.002311 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV -30 31.48 0.012140 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV -20 34.31 0.013232 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV -10 35.08 0.013529 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 0 34.21 0.013193 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 10 32.48 0.012526 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 20 33.69 0.012993 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 30 40.05 0.015445 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 40 36.05 0.013903 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40620 50RB#0 NV 50 38.82 0.014971 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.65 -0.002950 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV -20 10.17 0.003922 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV -10 15.51 0.005981 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 0 20.83 0.008033 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 10 21.58 0.008322 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 20 32.77 0.012638 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 30 34.63 0.013355 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 40 43.74 0.016868 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40620 50RB#0 NV 50 40.22 0.015511 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV -30 24.73 0.009210 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV -20 16.14 0.006011 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV -10 5.40 0.002011 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 0 -16.61 -0.006186 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 10 -17.59 -0.006551 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 20 -24.44 -0.009102 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 30 -25.78 -0.009601 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 40 -35.71 -0.013300 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41540 50RB#0 NV 50 -37.50 -0.013966 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV -30 -41.44 -0.015434 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV -20 -39.47 -0.014700 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV -10 -42.64 -0.015881 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 0 -35.92 -0.013378 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 10 -43.83 -0.016324 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 20 -38.42 -0.014309 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 30 -41.22 -0.015352 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 40 -39.18 -0.014592 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41540 50RB#0 NV 50 -39.66 -0.014771 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV -30 33.97 0.013569 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV -20 33.09 0.013217 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV -10 30.69 0.012259 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 0 32.22 0.012870 ±2.5 PASS
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Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 10 28.12 0.011232 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 20 29.59 0.011819 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 30 34.41 0.013745 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 40 38.41 0.015343 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 39725 75RB#0 NV 50 40.87 0.016325 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV -30 19.95 0.007969 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV -20 17.03 0.006802 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV -10 22.57 0.009015 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 0 25.70 0.010266 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 10 23.63 0.009439 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 20 28.47 0.011372 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 30 33.63 0.013433 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 40 37.32 0.014907 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 39725 75RB#0 NV 50 37.58 0.015011 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV -30 40.60 0.015658 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV -20 38.87 0.014990 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV -10 46.62 0.017979 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 0 51.55 0.019880 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.13 -0.001593 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.15 -0.001600 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 30 -10.05 -0.003876 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 40 -7.27 -0.002804 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40620 75RB#0 NV 50 -7.30 -0.002815 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV -30 9.85 0.003799 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV -20 9.81 0.003783 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV -10 16.65 0.006421 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 0 21.06 0.008122 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 10 24.78 0.009556 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 20 30.63 0.011813 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 30 36.66 0.014138 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 40 46.87 0.018076 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40620 75RB#0 NV 50 51.21 0.019749 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV -30 29.43 0.010971 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV -20 17.53 0.006535 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV -10 6.65 0.002479 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.66 -0.005092 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.14 -0.005644 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 20 -12.55 -0.004678 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 30 -17.29 -0.006445 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 40 -16.81 -0.006267 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41515 75RB#0 NV 50 -14.12 -0.005264 ±2.5 PASS
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Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV -30 -26.39 -0.009838 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV -20 -24.90 -0.009282 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV -10 -23.28 -0.008678 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 0 -23.18 -0.008641 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 10 -18.65 -0.006952 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 20 -21.20 -0.007903 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 30 -24.21 -0.009025 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 40 -21.65 -0.008071 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41515 75RB#0 NV 50 -20.35 -0.007586 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV -30 36.75 0.014665 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV -20 35.85 0.014306 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV -10 34.11 0.013611 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 0 36.57 0.014593 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 10 36.97 0.014753 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 20 32.20 0.012849 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 30 35.94 0.014342 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 40 40.16 0.016026 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 39750 100RB#0 NV 50 42.94 0.017135 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV -30 26.02 0.010383 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV -20 34.22 0.013655 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV -10 34.72 0.013855 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 0 35.09 0.014002 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 10 31.64 0.012626 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 20 34.67 0.013835 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 30 35.24 0.014062 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 40 34.94 0.013943 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 39750 100RB#0 NV 50 34.42 0.013735 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV -30 21.68 0.008361 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV -20 22.98 0.008862 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV -10 28.98 0.011176 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 0 27.52 0.010613 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 10 31.59 0.012183 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 20 27.42 0.010575 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 30 31.11 0.011998 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 40 30.13 0.011620 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40620 100RB#0 NV 50 35.40 0.013652 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV -30 56.82 0.021913 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV -20 11.37 0.004385 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV -10 12.88 0.004967 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 0 15.93 0.006143 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 10 18.46 0.007119 ±2.5 PASS
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Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 20 23.46 0.009047 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 30 26.25 0.010123 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 40 28.55 0.011010 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40620 100RB#0 NV 50 35.01 0.013502 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV -30 31.57 0.011780 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV -20 28.18 0.010515 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV -10 18.24 0.006806 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 0 11.16 0.004164 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 10 5.43 0.002026 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 20 -8.60 -0.003209 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 30 -10.97 -0.004093 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 40 -14.13 -0.005272 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41490 100RB#0 NV 50 -12.37 -0.004616 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV -30 -18.11 -0.006757 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV -20 -18.66 -0.006963 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV -10 -16.41 -0.006123 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 0 -26.23 -0.009787 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 10 -20.81 -0.007765 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 20 -19.12 -0.007134 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 30 -27.27 -0.010175 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 40 -27.77 -0.010362 ±2.5 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41490 100RB#0 NV 50 -28.26 -0.010545 ±2.5 PASS
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